From: "Manzella, James" <JIMANZELLA@TVGA.com>

To: "Linda Ross" <lcross@gw.dec.state.ny.us>

Date: 7/15/2009 4:42 PM

Subject: Groundwater Sampling at Roblin

Attachments: Pre-Remedial Groundwater COCs Figure.pdf; 090210_RoblinSteel_GroundwaterSam

plingResults.pdf; 090515_Roblin_MW7RGroundwaterSamplingResults.pdf; Post-Re
medial Groundwater COCs Figure.pdf

Linda,

I don't think | ever sent you this information, but attached please find

the analytical results from the recent groundwater sampling performed at
the Roblin Steel Site. Also please find the analytical results for the
samples collected from the Alumax site during the same time period.
Lastly attached please find figures (spider diagrams) depicting the pre

and post remediation groundwater contaminants of concern detected in the
monitoring well network on the Roblin site.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call or
email me.

Thank you,

James C. Manzella, C.H.M.M.

I DESIGN WITH CONSCIENCE. | ACT WITH PURPOSE.

TVGA Consultants * 1000 Maple Road * Elma, NY 14059 * P.716.655.8842
Ext. 2169* F.716.655.0937 *C.716.998.8560

jmanzella@tvga.com <mailto:jmanzella@tvga.com> * www.tvga.com
<http://www.tvga.com/>

NOTICE: The information contained in (and attached to) this e-mail is
intended only for the personal and confidential use of the designated
recipient(s) named above. This message may be privileged and
confidential. If you are not an intended recipient of this message, we
apologize for the inconvenience. You are respectfully notified that you
have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you
received this communication in error, please be so kind as to notify us
immediately by reply e-mail, and delete the original message, including
attachments.

TVGA is committed to Working Green. Please consider the environment
before printing this message and any attachments.
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I PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

Analytical Report Cover Page
TVGA

For Lab Project # 09-0583
Issued February 19, 2009
This report contains a total of 16 pages

The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the
laboratory.

Any noncompliant QC parameters having impact on the data are flagged or
documented on the final report.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified
“reported as received”. Other solids are reported as received.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report. This document may not
be reproduced except in its entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm
Environmental Services, Inc.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with
sample condition requirements upon receipt. Sample condition requirements are
defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters. Paradigm Environmental
Services or the indicated subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all
analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless otherwise specified.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about
the data. This information may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom
of the report. Please refer to the following list of frequently used data flags and their
meaning:

“ND” = analyzed for but not detected.

“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.

“D” = Duplicate results outside QC limits. May indicate a non-homogenous matrix.
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits. Matrix bias indicated.

“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte. Refer to included method blank
report.

179 Lake Avenue ‘- Rochester, NY 14608 - (585) 647-2530 - Fax (585) 647-3311 - ELAP ID# 10958



8] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2358

Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: MwW-2 Date Sampled: 02/10/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/17/2009
Halocarbons Resultsinug 7L |Aromatics Results in ug /L
Bromodichloromethane ND< 2.00 Benzene 7.92
Bromomethane ND< 2.00 Chlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Bromoform ND< 5.00 Ethylbenzene 9.81
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 2.00 Toluene 7.19
Chloroethane ND< 2.00 m,p-Xylene 7.62
Chloromethane ND< 2.00 0-Xylene 2.61
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 10.0 Styrene ND< 5.00
Chloroform ND< 2.00 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Dibromochloromethane ND< 2.00 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 _
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 [Ketones Results in ug / L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 Acetone ND< 10.0 [
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 2-Butanone 335
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 2.00 2-Hexanone ND< 5.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 5.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 _
Methylene chloride ND< 5.00 [Miscellaneous Results inug / L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 2.00 Carbon disulfide ND< 5.00
Tetrachloroethene ND< 2.00 Vinyl acetate ND< 5.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
Trichloroethene ND< 2.00
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 2.00
Vinyl chloride ND< 2.00

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L. = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Method: EPA 8260B

Bruce Hooges(e’ge’r: Technical Director

Data File: V63498.D

This report is part of a muitipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

090583V1.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2358

Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: MW-2 Date Sampled: 02/10/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/17/2009
[Aromatics Resultsinug /T Aromatics Results inug / L |
n-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10.00
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00
n-Propylbenzene 257 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 5.00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 2.00
p-lsopropyitoluene ND< 5.00
Naphthalene ND< 5.00

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Bruce Hoogestegéy;

echnical Director

Data File: V63498.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

090583V1.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 [ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: TVGA

Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2359
Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: MwW-4 Date Sampled: 02/11/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
[Halocarbons Resultsinug 7L | |Aromatics Results inug / L |
Bromodichloromethane ND< 2.00 Benzene ND< 0.700
Bromomethane ND< 2.00 Chlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Bromoform ND< 5.00 Ethylbenzene ND< 2.00
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 2.00 Toluene ND< 2.00
Chloroethane ND< 2.00 m,p-Xylene ND< 2.00
Chloromethane ND< 2.00 o-Xylene ND< 2.00
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 10.0 Styrene ND< 5.00
Chloroform ND< 2.00 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Dibromochloromethane ND< 2.00 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichioroethene ND< 2.00 |LKet°"eS Resultsinug /L
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND< 2.00 Acetone ND< 10.0 '
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 2-Butanone ND< 10.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 2.00 2-Hexanone ND< 5.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 5.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 _
Methylene chloride ND< 5.00 [Miscellaneous Results inug /L |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 2.00 Carbon disulfide ND< 5.00
Tetrachloroethene ND< 2.00 Vinyl acetate ND< 5.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
Trichloroethene ND< 2.00
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 2.00
Vinyl chloride ND< 2.00
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V63464.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature: W
Bruce Hoogesteger: Teghnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 090583V2.XLS




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

\e

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water (Additional STARS Compounds)
Client: TVGA

Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2359
Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: MW-4 Date Sampled: 02/11/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
|[Aromatics Resultsinug 7T Aromatics Results inug /L |
n-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00
n-Propylbenzene ND< 2.00 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 5.00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 2.00
p-Isopropyltoluene ND< 5.00
Naphthalene ND< 5.00
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V63464.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Bruce Hoogestegér: Te%ical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 080583V2.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 | ake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2360

Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: MW-9 Date Sampled: 02/11/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
Halocarbons Resultsinug /T Aromatics Results in ug / L
Bromodichloromethane ND< 2.00 ' |%enzene 115 '
Bromomethane ND< 2.00 Chlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Bromoform ND< 5.00 Ethylbenzene 5.66
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 2.00 Toluene 23.3
Chloroethane ND< 2.00 m,p-Xylene 20.5
Chloromethane ND< 2.00 o-Xylene 11.5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 10.0 Styrene ND< 5.00
Chloroform ND< 2.00 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Dibromochloromethane ND< 2.00 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 _
1,1-Dichioroethene 2.02 lKetones Resultsinug /L |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 210 Acetone ND< 10.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.48 2-Butanone ND< 10.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 2.00 2-Hexanone ND< 5.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 5.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00
Methylene chloride ND< 5.00 |[Miscellaneous Results inug / L |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 2.00 Carbon disulfide ND< 5.00
Tetrachloroethene ND< 2.00 Vinyl acetate ND< 5.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
Trichloroethene 135
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 2.00
Vinyl chloride 33.0

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Method: EPA 8260B

Bruce Hoogesteger: %ical Director

Data File: V63465.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

090583V3.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2360

Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: MWwW-9 Date Sampled: 02/11/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009

[Aromatics Results in ug /L Aromatics Results in ug / L .

n-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12.9
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00
n-Propylbenzene ND< 2.00 Miscellaneous
isopropylbenzene ND< 5.00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 2.00
p-lsopropyitoluene ND< 5.00
Naphthalene ND< 5.00

Signature:

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sampie condition
090583V3.XLS

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water (Additional STARS Compounds)

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / L = microgram per Liter

Method: EPA 8260B

requirements upon receipt.

Bruce Hooge : nicai Director

Data File: V63465.D
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: TVGA

Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2361
Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: Dup Date Sampled: 02/11/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
|Halocarbons Results in ug /T | [[Aromatics Resultsinug /L
Bromodichloromethane ND< 2.00 Benzene 11.7
Bromomethane ND< 2.00 Chlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Bromoform ND< 5.00 Ethylbenzene 5.76
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 2.00 Toluene 22.6
Chloroethane ND< 2.00 m,p-Xylene 20.9
Chloromethane ND< 2.00 o-Xylene 121
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 10.0 Styrene ND< 5.00
Chloroform ND< 2.00 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Dibromochloromethane ND< 2.00 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 Ketones Results inug /L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 208 Acetone ND< 100 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.36 2-Butanone ND< 10.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 2.00 2-Hexanone ND< 5.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 5.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 _
Methylene chloride ND< 5.00 [Miscellaneous Resultsin ug /L .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 2.00 Carbon disulfide ND< 5.00
Tetrachloroethene ND< 2.00 Vinyl acetate ND< 5.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
Trichloroethene 132
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 2.00
Vinyl chloride 32.2
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V63466.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Técl )’ﬁl Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 090583V4.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Signature:

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: TVGA

Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2361
Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00
Field Location: Dup Date Sampled: 02/11/2009
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009
Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
|lAromatics Result_s nug/L Aromatics Results in ug /L .
n-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12.9
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,3,56-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00
n-Propylbenzene ND< 2.00 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 5.00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 2.00
p-Isopropyitoluene ND< 5.00
Naphthalene ND< 5.00

ELAP Number 10958

Method: EPA 8260B

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Bruce Hoogesteger: TechnicajMirector

Data File: V63466.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt.

090583V4.XLS




=] PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: TVGA

Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2362
Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: EX-MW-11 Date Sampled: 02/10/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/17/2009
[Halocarbons Resultsin ug /L | [Aromatics Results in ug / L |
Bromodichloromethane ND< 4.00 Benzene ND< 1.40
Bromomethane ND< 4.00 Chlorobenzene ND< 4.00
Bromoform ND< 10.0 Ethylbenzene ND< 4.00
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 4.00 Toluene ND< 4.00
Chloroethane ND< 4.00 m,p-Xylene ND< 4.00
Chloromethane ND< 4.00 o-Xylene ND< 4.00
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 20.0 Styrene ND< 10.0
Chloroform ND< 4.00 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 4.00
Dibromochloromethane ND< 4.00 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 4.00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 4.00 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 4.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 4.00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 4.00 [Ketones Resultsinug /L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 354 Acetone ND< 20.0 '
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 4.00 2-Butanone ND< 20.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 4.00 2-Hexanone ND< 10.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 4.00 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 10.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 4.00
Methylene chioride ND< 10.0 Miscellaneous Resulfsinug /L .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 4.00 Carbon disulfide ND< 10.0
Tetrachloroethene ND< 4.00 Vinyl acetate ND< 10.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 4.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 4.00
Trichloroethene : 168
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 4.00
Vinyl chloride 27.0
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V63499.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Bruce Hoogestegef:

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 090583V5.XLS
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PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2362

Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: EX-MW-11 Date Sampled: 02/10/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/17/2009
[Aromatics Results inug 7T Aromatics Results inug /L '
n-Butylbenzene ND< 10.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 10.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 10.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 10.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 10.0
n-Propylbenzene ND< 4.00 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 10.0 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 4.00
p-lsopropyitoluene ND< 10.0
Naphthalene ND< 10.0

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Method: EPA 8260B

Bruce Hoogesteg§et! J'A’Z:hnical Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
080583V5.XLS

requirements upon receipt.

Data File: V63499.D



'#1 PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2363

Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: EX-MW-12 Date Sampled: 02/10/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
Halocarbons Resultsinug /T ||__A_\romatics Results in ug /L |
Bromodichloromethane ND< 2.00 Benzene ND< 0.700
Bromomethane ND< 2.00 Chlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Bromoform ND< 5.00 Ethylbenzene ND< 2.00
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 2.00 Toluene ND< 2.00
Chloroethane ND< 2.00 m,p-Xylene ND< 2.00
Chioromethane ND< 2.00 o-Xylene ND< 2.00
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 10.0 Styrene ND< 5.00
Chloroform ND< 2.00 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Dibromochloromethane ND< 2.00 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 |LKetones Resultsinug /L |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 Acetone ND< 10.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 2-Butanone ND< 10.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 2.00 2-Hexanone ND< 5.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 5.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00
Methylene chloride ND< 5.00 [Miscellaneous Results inug /L .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 2.00 Carbon disuifide ND< 5.00
Tetrachloroethene ND< 2.00 Vinyl acetate ND< 5.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
Trichloroethene ND< 2.00
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 2.00
Vinyl chloride ND< 2.00

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Method: EPA 82608

Bruce Hooge$

Data File: V63468.D

This report is part of a multipage document and sh&uld only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

090583V6.XLS



PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water (Additional STARS Compounds)

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2363
Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00
Field Location: EX-MW-12 Date Sampled: 02/10/2009
Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009
Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
|[Aromatics Results in ug /T Aromatics Results in ug / L |
n-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00
n-Propylbenzene ND< 2.00 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 5.00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether ND< 2.00
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 5.00 ‘
Naphthalene ND< 5.00

ELAP Number 10958

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Method: EPA 8260B

Bruce Hoogesteger: Tec

€4l Director

Data File: V63468.D

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition

requirements upon receipt.

090583V6.XL.S




PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. INC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: TVGA
Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2364

Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: Trip Blank Date Sampled: 02/06/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
[Halocarbons Resultsinug /T | [Aromatics Results inug /L |
Bromodichloromethane ND< 2.00 Benzene ND< 0.700
Bromomethane ND< 2.00 Chlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Bromoform ND< 5.00 Ethylbenzene ND< 2.00
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 2.00 Toluene ND< 2.00
Chloroethane ND< 2.00 m,p-Xylene ND< 2.00
Chloromethane ND< 2.00 o-Xylene ND< 2.00
2-Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND< 10.0 Styrene ND< 5.00
Chloroform ND< 2.00 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
Dibromochloromethane ND< 2.00 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2.00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 Ketones Results in ug /L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 Acetone ND< 10.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2.00 2-Butanone ND< 10.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 2.00 2-Hexanone ND< 5.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 5.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2.00
Methylene chloride ND< 5.00 [Miscellaneous Results in ug /L .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 2.00 Carbon disulfide ND< 5.00
Tetrachloroethene ND< 2.00 Vinyl acetate ND< 5.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 2.00
Trichloroethene ND< 2.00
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 2.00
Vinyl chloride ND< 2.00
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V63469.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L. = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: njgfél Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
090583V7 XLS

requirements upon receipt.



PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIGES. ING. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

\e

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water (Additional STARS Compounds)
Client: TVGA

Client Job Site: Roblin Steel Lab Project Number: 09-0583
Lab Sample Number: 2364
Client Job Number: 2005.0308.00

Field Location: Trip Blank Date Sampled: 02/06/2009

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 02/13/2009

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 02/16/2009
|[Aromatics Results inug /T Aromatics Resuits in ug / L .
n-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
sec-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND< 5.00
tert-Butylbenzene ND< 5.00
n-Propylbenzene ND< 2.00 Miscellaneous
Isopropylbenzene ND< 5.00 Methy! tert-butyl Ether ND< 2.00
p-lsopropyltoluene ND< 5.00
Naphthalene ND< 5.00
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8260B Data File: V63469.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Teéhrligal Director

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition
requirements upon receipt. 090583v7 .XLS
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Adirondack
Environmental Services Inc.

®
Experience is the solution
314 North Pearl Street ¢ Albany, New York 12207
(800) 848-4983 ¢ (518) 434-4546 ¢ Fax (518) 434-0891

May 15, 2009

James C. Manzella
TVGA Consultants
One Thousand Maple Road

Elma, NY 14059 Work Order No: 090506012
TEL: (716) 655-8842
FAX: (716) 655-0937

RE: Former Roblin Steel Site
Dunkirk NY

Dear James C. Manzella:

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc received 2 samples on 5/6/2009 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the analyses and all associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications, except if noted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely, & ELAP#: 10709
‘M :;1/ ATHA#: 100307
W
Christopher Hess
QA Manager
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

] - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 1 of 6



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc CASE NARRATIVE

CLIENT: TVGA Consultants Date: 15-May-09
Project: Former Roblin Steel Site
Lab Order: 090506012

This is an updated report 5/15/09 to correct the units reported.

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 2 of 6



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: /5-May-09

CLIENT: TVGA Consultants Client Sample ID: MW-7R

Work Order: 090506012 Collection Date: 5/4/2009

Reference: Former Roblin Steel Site / Dunkirk NY Lab Sample ID: 090506012-001

PO#: Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B Analyst: ML
Chloromethane <100 100 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Bromomethane <100 100 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Vinyl chloride 770 - 100 Hg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Chloroethane <100 100 Hg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Methylene chloride <50 50 yg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Acetone <100 100 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Carbon disulfide <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1500 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Chloroform <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <50 50 Hg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
2-Butanone <100 100 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Trichloroethene 160 . 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <50 50 pa/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Benzene 65 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Bromoform <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <100 100 ug/L 10 5/11/2008 12:20:00 PM
2-Hexanone <100 100 yg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <50 50 pa/L 10 5/11/2008 12:20:00 PM
Toluene 69 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Ethylbenzene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Styrene <50 50 Mg/l 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
m,p-Xylene 67 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
o-Xylene <50 50 pa/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane <100 100 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 3 of 6



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 15-May-09

CLIENT: TVGA Consultants Client Sample ID: MW-7R

Work Order: 090506012 Collection Date: 5/4/2009

Reference: Former Roblin Steel Site / Dunkirk NY Lab Sample ID: 090506012-001

PO#: Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B Analyst: ML
Methyl Acetate <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane <50 50 yg/L 10 5/11/2008 12:20:00 PM
Cyclohexane <100 100 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Methyl Cyclohexane 99 — 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <100 100 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <50 50 Hg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene <50 50 pg/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM
Naphthalene <50 50 ug/L 10 5/11/2009 12:20:00 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

Page 4 of 6

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 15-May-09

CLIENT: TVGA Consultants Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Work Order: (090506012 Collection Date: 5/4/2009

Reference: Former Roblin Steel Site / Dunkirk NY Lab Sample ID: 090506012-002

PO#: Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B Analyst: ML
Chloromethane <10 10 ug/L 4 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Bromomethane <10 10 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <10 10 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Chloroethane <10 10 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Methylene chioride <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Acetone <10 10 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Carbon disulfide <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Chloroform <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
2-Butanone <10 10 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Trichloroethene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Benzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Bromoform <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
4-Methyl-2-pentancne <10 10 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
2-Hexanone <10 10 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene <5.0 5.0 Hg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Toluene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Chlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Ethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Styrene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
m,p-Xylene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
o-Xylene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Dichlorodiftuoromethane <10 10 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM

Qualifiers:

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery

limits

T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 5 of 6



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 15-May-09

CLIENT: TVGA Consultants Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Work Order: 090506012 Collection Date: 5/4/2009

Reference: Former Roblin Steel Site / Dunkirk NY Lab Sample ID: 090506012-002

PO#: Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B Analyst: ML
Methyl Acetate <50 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:.00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Cyclohexane <10 10 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Methyl Cyclohexane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Isopropylbenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 Mg/l 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <10 10 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
4-Isopropyltoluene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
sec-Butylbenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
1,3,56-Trimethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
n-Propylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
n-Butylbenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
tert-Butylbenzene <5.0 5.0 pg/l 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM
Naphthalene <5.0 5.0 pg/L 1 5/11/2009 11:24:00 AM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

X - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 6 of 6
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Experience is the solution

314 North Pear| Street
Albany, New York 12207
518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX

A full service analytical research laboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.




Adirondack
Environmental Sarvices, Inc. o

Experience is the solution
314 North Peatl Street o Albany, New Yotk 12207 « (518) 434-4546 « Fax (518) 434-0891

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

All service rendered by the Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. are undertaken and all rates are
based upon the following terms:

(a) Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its employees,
agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage arising out of
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.’s performance or nonperfor-
mance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or otherwise, in any
amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer for the work leading
to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the sole and exclusive remedy
against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. arising out of its work.

(b)  All claims made must be in writing within forty-five (45) days after delivery of the
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report regarding said work or such
claim shall be deemed or irrevocably waived.

(c) Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing
and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only those entities
being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack Environmental Services,
Inc. report by other than our customer does not constitute a representation of Adiron-
dack Environmental Services, Inc. as to the accuracy of the contents thereof.

(d) In no event shall Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., its employees,
agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages of
any kind or in any amount.

(e)  Nodeviation from the terms set forth herein shall bind Adirondack Environmental
Services, Inc. unless in writingand signed by a Director of Adirondack Environmental
Services, Inc.

(f)  Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed
to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy

of this information.

(g) Payments by credit card are subject to a 3% additional charge.

Albany, NY



